

No. 24-718

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLAKE ANDREW WARNER,

Petitioner,

v.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF LIBERTY, LIFE AND LAW
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEBORAH J. DEWART
Counsel of Record

ATTORNEY AT LAW
111 Magnolia Lane
Hubert, NC 28539
(910) 326-4554
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PARENTAL RIGHTS ARE INALIENABLE AND FUNDAMENTAL, AS RECOGNIZED BY DECADES OF JURISPRUDENCE..... 4

II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT RATIONALE THREATENS A BROAD RANGE OF PARENTAL RIGHTS 6

A. The Eleventh Circuit rationale threatens parental rights to challenge public school policies related to sexuality..... 9

B. The Eleventh Circuit rationale threatens to impose a substantial burden on the religious liberty rights of both parents and children, particularly in the educational context..... 12

C. The Eleventh Circuit rationale interferes with parental rights to make medical decisions for their children. 16

III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S REASONING IMPOSES A BURDENSOME HOBSON’S CHOICE ON PARENTS	18
A. The financial burden to retain legal counsel may be insurmountable for many parents.	18
B. Alternatives to public education are financially out of reach for many families.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853, 863 (1982).....	13
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	5
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	19
<i>Catholic Healthcare Int'l, Inc. v. Genoa Charter Twp.</i> , 82 F.4th 442 (6th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , 116 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2024).....	3
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	14
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	15

<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	18
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>John & Jane Parents 1 v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 78 F.4th 622 (4th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	12
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	15
<i>L.M. v. Town of Middleborough</i> , 103 F.4th 854 (1st Cir. 2024).....	2
<i>Littlejohn v. Sch. Bd. of Leon Cnty.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (N.D. Fla. 2022).....	11
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 102 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2024)...	4, 7, 10, 12-16, 19
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....	5
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	5
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	5
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	5

<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	19
<i>Newmark v. Williams</i> , 588 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1990)	17
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319, 325 (1937).....	6
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	6
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn-Marr Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Olentangy Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 109 F.4th 453 (11th Cir. 2024)	3, 10, 11
<i>Parents for Priv. v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	7
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	6
<i>Raskin on behalf of JD v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 69 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	14
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	5

<i>Tindall v. Poultney High Sch. Dist.</i> , 414 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	2
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 66 (2000).....	4, 5, 8
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 17345	16
<i>Warner v. Sch. Bd. of Hillsborough Cnty.</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 11239	4, 13, 18, 19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1977).....	6
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U. S. 624 (1943).....	3, 13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	8

Other Authorities

Claudia Bihar, <i>Let Them Be Children: How the Law Should Support Parents in Protecting Their Children From the Harmful Effects of Gender Affirming Treatment</i> , 21 Ave Maria L. Rev. 108 (Spring 2023).....	17
Sherif Girgis, <i>Defining “Substantial Burdens” on Religion and Other Liberties</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. 1759 (2022).....	20

Lisa V. Martin, <i>No Right to Counsel, No Access Without: The Poor Child's Unconstitutional Catch-22</i> , 71 Fla. L. Rev. 831 (2019).....	18
W. Posser & W. Keeton, The Law of Torts § 118 (5th ed. 1984)	17
https://www.saveservices.org/2024/04/lawsuits-by-detransitioners-skyrocket-as-transgender-movement-retreats/	4
https://www.cmppllc.com/our-cases/	4
https://defendinged.org	11
